

## Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

### Reference

23-24253

### Date response sent

25/09/23

### Subject

GIDS: Dorset Referrals 2018-23 Nos Seen, Referrer Source

### Details of enquiry

1. All referrals made to the Tavi GIDS in the last 5 years from Dorset and the source of these referrals (i.e. CAMH, Individual practices, etc.)
2. Of the referrals from Dorset to Tavi GIDS in the last 5 years, how many of these patients have been seen? And what was the source of these patient referrals

### Response sent

1. All referrals made to the Tavi GIDS in the last 5 years from Dorset and the source of these referrals (i.e. CAMH, Individual practices, etc.)  
Information on referral numbers by county is publicly available in our FOI disclosure log at [22-23401 GIDS referrals by County 2011-22](#) which shows the data in calendar years. Please do note the explanatory paragraphs a) b) c) as to why we cannot provide further data, which are still applicable.  
Please note that data provided for 2021 is not for a full year, as new referrals were transferred to NHSE/Arden and GEM in 3 tranches, on the following dates.
  - o **July 2021**, referrals from **General Practitioners and other non-CAMHS/paediatric referrers**
  - o **March 2023**, GIDS no longer held or managed the waiting list for Children and Young People's Gender Dysphoria Services
  - o **October 2022 all referrals from any referrer**

Number of referrals received recorded under NHS Dorset ICB

	2018	2019	2020	2021
<b>Choose and Book (GP)</b>			1	2
<b>Choose and Book (Other)</b>		1	2	
<b>Community Health Services</b>	19	20	18	20
<b>Education Service - LEA</b>				1
<b>General Medical Practitioner</b>	18	28	21	45
<b>Local Authority Education Service</b>				1
<b>Local Authority Social Services</b>	1			
<b>Other Service or Agency</b>	6	1		
<b>Total</b>	<b>44</b>	<b>50</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>69</b>

2. Of the referrals from Dorset to Tavi GIDS in the last 5 years, how many of these patients have been seen?
- **No of pts seen who were referred within last 5 years:**
  - **Source of these patient referrals**

Number of patients who attended at least a 1st appointment, by referral received year.

	2018	2019	2020	2021
Community Health Services	16	6	2	
General Medical Practitioner	14	9	2	
Other Service or Agency	5	1		
<b>Total</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>0</b>